plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by
management. Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling any such items, and the cost of
those items, in profit or loss. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively to items of
property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after 1 January 2021.

 10

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2022. Line items that were affected by the
changes of this accounting standard were shown below:

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s
interim condensed consolidated income statement and comprehensive income and earnings per share
for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have been restated. The following table shows the effect for
each individual line item affected:

As previously

 reported

 Effect of application
of Amendments

to HKAS 16

As restated
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 128,695,251  491,886  129,187,137

Reserves 12,391,305  245,562  12,636,867
Non-controlling interests 16,077,891  246,324  16,324,215

 28,469,196  491,886  28,961,082

 Unaudited
as previously

reported

Effect of application
of Amendments

to HKAS 16

As restated
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 16,543,056 422,580 16,965,636
Fuel costs (7,480,785)   (5,749)  (7,486,534)
Depreciation (2,902,521)   (828)  (2,903,349)
Staff costs (1,171,728)   (8,629)  (1,180,357)
Repairs and maintenance  (245,048)   (865)  (245,913)
Consumables (151,947)   (1,044)  (152,991)
Other operating expenses (816,314)   (57,934)  (874,248)
Operating profit 4,416,839 347,531 4,764,370
Profit before taxation 2,651,779 347,531 2,999,310

Profit for the period 2,223,041 347,531 2,570,572
Attributable to equity holders of the
Company 1,372,152   169,579  1,541,731

Attributable to non-controlling interests 850,889   177,952  1,028,841

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,182,027 347,531 2,529,558
Attributable to equity holders of the
Company 1,330,816   169,579  1,500,395

Attributable to non-controlling interests 851,211   177,952  1,029,163

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
ordinary shareholders of the Company
(expressed in RMB per share)

- Basic and diluted 0.13 0.02 0.15

 11

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s
interim condensed consolidated income statement and comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2022 which have been affected are shown below:

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s
interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have
been restated. The following table shows the effect for each individual line item affected:

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s
interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022 which
have been affected are shown below:

Before the
application of
Amendments
to HKAS 16

Effect of application
of Amendments

to HKAS 16

After the
application of

Amendments to
HKAS 16

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 20,256,121 49,036 20,305,157
Depreciation (3,659,655) (12,471)  (3,672,126)
Other operating expenses (1,046,604)  (4,320)  (1,050,924)
Operating profit 3,984,405 32,245 4,016,650
Profit before taxation 1,858,419 32,245 1,890,664

Profit for the period 1,398,182 32,245 1,430,427
Attributable to equity holders of the
Company 816,883 32,998  849,881

Attributable to non-controlling interests 581,299  (753)  580,546

Total comprehensive income for the period 716,294 32,245 748,539
Attributable to equity holders of the
Company 141,442 32,998  174,440

Attributable to non-controlling interests 574,852  (753)  574,099

 Unaudited
as previously

reported

Effect of application
of Amendments

to HKAS 16

As restated
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 2,433,837 167,776 2,601,613

Payments for property, plant and
equipment and prepayments for
construction of power plants

(5,702,443)

(167,776)  (5,870,219)
Net cash used in investing activities (5,741,508)  (167,776)  (5,909,284)

 Before the
application of
Amendments
to HKAS 16

Effect of application

of Amendments
to HKAS 16

After the
application of

Amendments to
HKAS 16

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating
activities

6,592,100

33,323 6,625,423

   Payments for property, plant and
equipment and prepayments for
construction of power plants

(8,453,574)

(33,323)

(8,486,897)
Net cash used in investing activities (8,485,824)  (33,323) (8,519,147)

 12

3 Revenue and segment information

Revenue recognized during the period is as follows:

 Unaudited
 Six months ended 30 June
 2022  2021
   (Restated)
 RMB’000  RMB’000

Types of goods or services:
Sales of electricity to regional and provincial power grid

companies (note (a)) 20,154,790

16,920,099

Provision of power generation (note (b)) 57,852  45,537
Energy storage revenue (note (c)) 92,515  -

 20,305,157  16,965,636

Timing of revenue recognition:
Goods - at a point in time 20,236,079  16,965,636
Services - over time 69,078  -